

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman

Present : Srimayi Kundu, Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna.
(J.O.Code- WB00655)

Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024 (POCSO Act, 2012)

CNR : WBBD11 000952 2024

Arising out of Monteswar P.S. Case No. 532 of 2024 dated 13-11-2024 u/s- 06 of
the POCSO Act, 2012)

**The State Vs. Accused Jasay Murmu, S/o Bhado Murmu of Village Kharwa
P.S. Jarmundi, Distict Dumka, State Jharkhand.**

Order No. 01 dated 14-11-2024

Received forwarding letter dated 14-11-2024 from Sarif Hossain, SI of
Police, Monteswar PS along with one sealed envelope containing original written
complaint and Formal FIR, Index. These are kept with the record.

Sarif Hossain, SI of Police, Monteswar PS has filed an application
praying for shown arrest of the FIR named accused **Jasay Murmu**. He also prayed
for necessary order for recording statement u/s 183 BNSS of the Victim girl
denoted as 'D'.

Perused the documents after opening the sealed envelope and then the
documents are kept inside the envelope and the same is re-sealed.

Heard submission of the I.O. along with further clarification from the
Ld. Special PP in charge in connection with the prayer of shown arrest and
recording the statement of Victim girl D as per provision of Sec. 183 BNSS.

Perused the materials on record.

Perused the CD, returned the CD.

The prayer of the IO for necessary order to record the statement of the
Victim girl D as per provision of Sec. 183 BNSS is justified and allowed.

Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Kalna is requested to record the
statement of the Victim girl D as per provision of Sec. 183 BNSS, at the earliest
opportunity.

I.O of this case SI of Police Sarif Hossain, SI of Police, Monteswar PS
is directed to make necessary arrangements for smooth recording of the statement
as above.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Ld. Judicial Magistrate, 2nd
Court, Kalna for information and appropriate action.

