

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman

Present : Srimayi Kundu (J.O.Code-WB00655), Spl. Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Sessions Special Case No. 39 of 2024 (CIS Regd no. 39 of 2024)

Order No. 02 dated 14.11.2024

IO of Monteswar P.S. Case No. 532 of 2024 dated 13-11-2024 u/s- 06 of the POCSO Act, 2012 filed one application praying for necessary order for proper custody of the VG at C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman as the VG of this case do not have any residence within the jurisdiction of this court nor anybody prayed for custody of the VG.

Perused the CD, materials on record, prayer of of the IO is justified and allowed.

IO of this case is directed to send the VG of this case to the C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman, after recording of the statement of the VG today. In case, the statement is not recorded today VG should be forwarded to C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman for proper custody. Thereafter, with due sanction and knowledge of Superintendent, C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman the custody of VG to be taken by IO of Monteswar P.S. Case No. 532 of 2024 dated 13-11-2024 u/s- 06 of the POCSO Act, 2012 on the relevant date and time.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to IO of Monteswar P.S. Case No. 532 of 2024 dated 13-11-2024 u/s- 06 of the POCSO Act, 2012 and Superintendent, C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman for information and compliance.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna

No.

Dated : 14-11-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to

1. The IO of Monteswar P.S. Case No. 532 of 2024 dated 13-11-2024 u/s- 06 of the POCSO Act, 2012 and
2. The Superintendent, C.W.C, Purba Bardhaman, Bamchandaipur, Joteram, Purba Bardhaman for information and compliance.

Addl. Sessions Judge cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna