

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge cum Judge Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Pre : Srimayi Kundu (**J.O. Code-WB00655**), Addl Sessions Judge cum Judge
Special (POCSO Act), Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024 (CIS Regd no. 39 of 2024)

Order No. 04 dated 18-11-2024

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 is present
along with CD.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present.

Perused the CD. This court is satisfied that the accused of this case is in
custody in connection with Monteswar PS Case No. 531 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024.

Prayer of the IO to show arrest of accused Jasay Murmu, S/o Bado
Murmu of Kharowa, PS Jarmundi, Dist- Dumka, State- Jharkhand is allowed. **Issue
Custody Warrant** against accused Jasay Murmu, S/o Bado Murmu of Kharowa,
PS Jarmundi, Dist- Dumka, State- Jharkhand who is to be produced before this
court on 30-11-2024.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Controller, Sub-correctional
Home, Kalna.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No.

Dated : 18-11-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to the Controller, Sub-correctional
Home, Kalna for information and compliance.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024 (CIS Regd no. 39 of 2024)

Order No. 05 dated 18-11-2024

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 is present along with CD and prayed before this Court to pass necessary order for ossification test of Victim Girl for determining the actual age.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present.

Perused the CD. This court finds that the prayer of the IO is justified and allowed.

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 is permitted to proceed with ossification test of the victim girl for determination of her actual age.

Superintendent, Burdwan Medical College and Hospital is requested to extend all co-operation to the IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 to this end.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the IO and the Superintendent, Burdwan Medical College and Hospital for information and necessary action.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No.

Dated : 18-11-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to

1. The Superintendent, Burdwan Medical College and Hospital,
2. The IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)Kalna,
Purba Bardhaman.

Order No. 06 dated 18-11-2024

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 is present and filed application to supply the copy of the statement recorded u/s 183 of BNSS, of the victim denoted as 'D' for the interest of investigation.

The petition is duly forwarded by Ld. Special PP in charge and the same is kept with the record.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Perused the materials on record. Prayer is justified and the same is allowed for the ends of proper investigation of this case.

IO is directed to collect the copy of the document, personally, within the working hours of the Court, after putting endorsement on the order sheet.

The sealed envelope containing the hard-copy of the Statement of the VG recorded u/s 183 BNSS, to be opened under supervision of the PO and after preparing copy the same to be re-sealed and kept with the record.

Dict. & corr.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024 (CIS Regd no. 39 of 2024)

Order No. 07 dated 18-11-2024

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 is present and has submitted an application praying for Medico Legal Examination of the accused Jasay Murmu, S/o Bado Murmu of Kharowa, PS Jarmundi, Dist- Dumka, State- Jharkhand for the interest of investigation.

On perusing the CD and having considered all aspects and mainly for the interest of proper investigation the prayer of the IO is hereby allowed. I.O is permitted to arrange for medico legal examination of the accused Jasay Murmu, at the earliest.

Superintendent, Kalna S.D & S.S Hospital is requested to extend all cooperation to the IO. The Controller, Kalna Sub-Divisional Correctional Home, Kalna is requested to extend all cooperation to the IO.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the I.O. of this case, to the Controller, Kalna Sub-Divisional Correctional Home, Kalna and Superintendent, S.D & S.S Hospital, Kalna.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No.

Dated : 18-11-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to :-

1. The I.O. of this case,
2. The Controller, Kalna Sub-Divisional Correctional Home, Kalna and
3. The Superintendent, S.D & S.S Hospital, Kalna.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
cum Judge Special (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.