

**Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024**

**Order No. 09 dated 30-11-2024**

Accused Jasay Murmu is produced from JC, taken into custody and remanded to JC till 13-12-2024.

IO did not submit report.

To 13-12-2024 for production of accused from JC and IO's report.

Ld. Special PP in charge is present before this Court.

On query of this court, the accused informs that he has no advocate to defend himself.

In the circumstance Ld. Chairperson, SDLSC, Kalna is requested to arrange Ld. Defence counsel for the accused namely Jasay Murmu, S/o Bado Murmu of Kharowa, PS-Jarmundi, Dist-Dumka, State Jharkhand who is behind the bar in connection with Montestwar PS Case No. 532 of 2024 dtd. 13-11-2024 u/s 06 POCSO Act.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. Chairperson, SDLSC, Kalna for information and necessary action.

To 13-12-2024 for IO's report and production of accused from JC.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna  
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,  
Purba Bardhaman.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna cum  
Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,

**Order No. 10 dated 30-11-2024**

After passing of the order IO of this case appeared and filed one application with prayer for five days PC on the stated ground. The prayer is duly forwarded by IC, Monteswar PS and SDPO, Kalna. Ld. Special PP in charge also forwarded the prayer.

IO is present in person and Ld. Special PP in charge is also present.

Perused the CD, produced by IO and returned.

At this point, there is nobody to represent the accused, in a circumstances that the office of SDLSC, Kalna is not working as Saturdays are declared as holidays.

This court will hear the submission from the Ld. Advocate of the accused on 02-12-2024 at 12 hours and thereafter necessary order about PC prayer of the IO will be considered.

IO is required to appear on 02-12-2024 at 12 hours with the CD.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna  
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,  
Purba Bardhaman.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna cum  
Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,