

**Sessions (Special) Case No. 39 of 2024**

**Order No. 11 dated 02-12-2024**

IO of this case appeared and filed one application with prayer for five days PC on the stated ground. The prayer is duly forwarded by IC, Monteswar PS and SDPO, Kalna. Ld. Special PP in charge also forwarded the prayer.

IO is present in person and Ld. Special PP in charge is also present.

Ld. Advocate Sri Atanu Majumder, Ld. Defence counsel, as appointed by Chairperson, SDLSC, Kalna is present.

Heard submission of the IO and further clarification from Ld. Special PP in charge.

Heard submission on behalf of accused person.

Perused the CD, produced by IO and returned.

The ground for which PC is prayed is justified but the period of the PC is too much.

In view of the circumstances, prayer of the IO is considered with modification.

IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 24 dtd. 13-11-2024 is permitted to take custody of accused Jasay Murmu till 12 hours of 04-12-2024. During PC period the IO is to observe all the formalities as directed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

IO to produce the accused before this court on 04-12-2024 at 12 hours.

Controller, Sub-correctional Home, Kalna is requested to advance all cooperation to the IO.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 24 dtd. 13-11-2024 and Controller, Sub-correctional Home, Kalna for information and necessary action.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna  
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,  
Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna cum  
Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,

No.

Dated : 02-12-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to

1. The IO of Monteswar PS Case No. 532 of 24 dtd. 13-11-2024 and
2. Controller, Sub-correctional Home, Kalna for information and necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna cum  
cum Judge, Special (POCSO Act), Kalna,