

S.C.(Special) : 39 of 2024 (POCSO Act)

Order No. 17 dated 16-01-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused, hearing of bail petition dtd. 04-12-24.

Ld. Advocate for the accused has filed another petition praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Accused person namely Jasay Murmu is not produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP in-charge is present with CD and submitted that the copy is ready.

As the accused is not produced before this court copy cannot be supplied today.

Now both the bail petitions dtd. 04-12-24 and today (16-01-2025) are moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitting that the accused person is innocent and police has falsely lodged this case against him only to harass him and prays for enlarging him on bail.

Ld. Special PP in-charge raises objection, refers materials of the CD and leaves the matter at the discretion of this Court.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

Return CD.

Although charge sheet is submitted u/s 06 of the POCSO Act there is no circumstances before this court to consider the prayer of the accused for enlarging him on bail, as sufficient inculcating materials are available against the accused as per investigation and as accused is a permanent resident of State of Jharkhand there is reasonable apprehension of absconding by the accused if enlarged on bail. Accordingly, both the prayers are rejected.

Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna is directed to ensure the production of accused Jasay Murmu.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna for information and compliance.

To 10-02-2025 for production of accused from JC and for supply of copy.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Judge Special (POCSO Act), Kalna

Judge Special (POCSO Act),
Kalna