

**Sessions Special Case no. 39 of 2024**  
**( S.T.- 11 (03) of 2025)**

**Order No. 01 Dtd. 06-03-2025**

Accused person namely, **Jasay Murmu** is produced from JC.

Ld. PP in charge is present and hazira is filed.

Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

Today is fixed for framing of charge.

As charge is to be framed today after 01-07-2024, the date on which BSA, BNS and BNSS were enforced and in view of Sec. 531 of BNSS the said new Acts will be applicable in this case as, with the framing of charge trial of the Sessions Case starts.

Ld. Special PP in charge opens up the prosecution case and submits that sufficient material is available against the present accused person to frame charge against them **u/s 06 (1) of POCSO Act.**

Heard submission on behalf of the accused person and Ld. Defence counsel failed to satisfy this court to the effect that charge as above cannot be framed against the accused person.

Perused the CD and materials on record. This court finds that sufficient materials are available against the accused persons to frame charges as above.

Charges as above are framed, as per provision of Sec. 251(1)(b) BNSS and typed on separate sheet signed by PO and kept with the record.

The contents of the charges are read over to the accused person as per provision of Sec. 251(2) BNSS and the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

To 10-04-2025 for evidence of VG by prosecution and for production of the accused.

Dict. & corr. by me,

*Judge Special Court, under POCSO Act,*  
Purba Bardhaman.

*Judge Special Court, under POCSO Act, Kalna,*  
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

J.O Code: WB00655

-