

SC Special : 39 of 2024

Pre :Sri Anirban Ray (J.O. Code-WB00829), Addl. District & Sessions Judge, FTC, Kalna in charge Addl. District & Sessions Judge-cum- Judge Special Court (POCSO Act, 2012) Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Order No. 09 dated 18-11-2025

Accused Jasay Murmu is not produced from JC before this Court.

Received one correspondence vide Memo No. 10859/AB dated 17-11-2025 from Superintendent, Burdwan Central Correctional Home to the effect that accused person namely Jasay Murmu cannot be produced before this Court, for the reasons stated therein and the accused may be produced through video conferencing mode.

The information be kept with the record.

As per resolution dated 18-11-2025 of Kalna Bar Association, Ld. Advocates are not participating in the judicial proceeding.

This Court is lying vacant. Sri A.Ray, FTC, Kalna is in charge.

No witness is present today.

To 11-02-2026 for evidence by prosecution and for production of both the accused person Jasay Murmu from JC.

Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna to ensure production of accused Jasay Murmu on that day positively.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna so that the accused person be produced before this Court on 11-02-2026 without fail and a copy of this order be forwarded to him also.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Sri Anirban Ray
Judge Special (POCSO Act)(IC),
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/- Sri Anirban Ray
Judge Special (POCSO Act)(IC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No.

Dated : 18-11-2025

Copy of this order be forwarded to the Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna so that the accused person be produced before this Court on 11-02-2026 without fail.

Judge Special (POCSO Act)(IC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

